On 31.08.2009 Disciplinary Commission of “NASDAQ OMX ARMENIA” OJSC made a decision to penalize “Ardshininvestbank” cjsc for violation of the requirements of point 1, Part 1, Article 63 of the RA Law “On Securities Market”.

 On 15.08.2009 during trading session at “NASDAQ OMX ARMENIA” OJSC “Ardshininvestbank” cjsc placed sell order for 150 its bonds on the account of its customers for AMD 1,002.4 at 11:45:27, while the same day “Ardshininvestbank” cjsc placed buy order on its own account for AMD 10,002.4, calculated based on its formula, at 14:50:15, and only 5 min prior to concluding deal, i.e. at 14:45:15, placed sell order on the account of its customers for AMD 10,002.4. Thus, during the abovementioned trading session “Ardshininvestbank” cjsc violated the requirements of point 8, Article 2 of the Exchange “Rules on Corporate Bonds Trading”, as well as the requirements of point 1, Part 1, Article 63 of the RA Law “On Securities Market”.

For the above-mentioned violation the Disciplinary Commission of “NASDAQ OMX ARMENIA” OJSC made a decision to issue a warning to “Ardshininvestbank” cjsc.

